

# City of West Allis

## **Legislation Text**

File #: O-2019-0028, Version: 1

An Ordinance to Amend Section 6.027(3)(b)1 of the West Allis Municipal Code to Include State and County Parks with Children's Play Areas that are Located within the City of West Allis as Restricted Locations Affected by the Sex Offender Residency Restrictions.

Now, therefore, the Common Council of the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, do ordain as follows:

#### Part 1. Code Revision

Section 6.027(3)(b)1 of the Municipal Code of the City of West Allis is hereby amended to read as follows:

1. A public park, as designated in Section 11.13(1) of the Revised Municipal Code (hereafter "RMC"), which contains a children's play area, or any State or County park which contains a children's play area.

### Part 2. Inconsistent Law Repealed

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

### Part 3. Severability

The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any provision of this ordinance is invalid, or if the application of this ordinance to any person or circumstance is invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application.

### Part 4. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

ATTO-Amend 6.027(3)(b)1 Sex Offender Residency Add State & County Parks